“Applicable De Minimis Amount” means (i) in the case of claims for indemnification pursuant to Section 9.2(a)(i) or 9.2(b)(i), 
Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000), and (ii) in the case of claims for indemnification pursuant to Sections 9.2(a)(ii) through (vi) or 
Sections 9.2(b)(ii) through (iv), Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000).  

“Average Trading Price” means the volume-weighted average of the per share trading prices of Verizon Common Stock on the 
NYSE as reported through Bloomberg (based on all NYSE trades in Verizon Common Stock during the primary trading session from

[...]

“Non-Controlling Party” has the meaning set forth in Section 6.2.  

“NYSE” means the New York Stock Exchange.  

“Official List” means the Official List maintained by the FCA for the purposes of Section 74(1) of FSMA.  

“Omnitel” has the meaning set forth in the recitals.  

“Omnitel Consideration Amount” means Three Billion Five Hundred Million Dollars ($3,500,000,000).  

“Omnitel Note” means the note to be issued at the Closing by Verizon if the transactions contemplated by the Omnitel Purchase 
Agreement are not consummated on the Closing Date, and made payable to Seller in the amount of the Omnitel Consideration

[...]

(including any attached schedules), including any information return, claim for refund, amended return or declaration of estimated 
Tax.  

“Term Note” means the note to be issued by Verizon and made payable to Seller at Closing, in the form appended as Exhibit C, 
in the amount of Two Hundred Fifty Million Dollars ($250,000,000).  

“Termination Date” has the meaning set forth in Section 8.1(b).  

“Third-Party Claim” has the meaning set forth in Section 9.3(a).  

“Transaction” means (a) the Vodafone Scheme and the purchase by Verizon of the Transferred Shares as contemplated thereby

[...]

Five Billion Dollars ($5,000,000,000), having the terms provided for in Exhibit D hereto.  

“Verizon Preferred Stock” has the meaning set forth in Section 4.2(a).  

“Verizon Recommendation” has the meaning set forth in Section 5.2(f).  

“Verizon Recommendation Change Fee” means a cash amount equal to Four Billion Six Hundred Fifty Million Dollars 
($4,650,000,000).  

“Verizon Registration Statement” has the meaning set forth in Section 5.2(c).  

“Verizon Related Party” means Verizon and its Affiliates (including, upon and after the Closing, the Sold Entities), and the 
respective past or present directors, managers, officers, agents, employees, members, partners, successors and assigns of the

[...]

“Verizon Releasing Persons” has the meaning set forth in Section 5.15(c).  

“Verizon Requisite Vote” has the meaning set forth in Section 4.3(c).  

“Verizon Returns” has the meaning set forth in Section 6.1(b).  

“Verizon Reverse Termination Fee” means a cash amount equal to One Billion Five Hundred Fifty Million Dollars 
($1,550,000,000).  

“Verizon SEC Documents” has the meaning set forth in Section 4.5(a).  

“Verizon Shares” has the meaning set forth in Section 2.2(a)(ii).  

“Verizon Stockholders Meeting” has the meaning set forth in Section 5.2(b).  

“Verizon Stock Option” means each option to purchase Verizon Common Stock granted pursuant to a Verizon Stock Plan that is

[...]

Incentive Plan, each as may be amended from time to time, and any other plan, policy or arrangement, including any Vodafone 
Benefit Plan or Contract pursuant to which awards based on, in respect of, or denominated in Vodafone capital stock have been 
granted.  

“Vodafone Termination Fee” means a cash amount equal to One Billion Five Hundred Fifty Million Dollars ($1,550,000,000).  

“Vodafone UK Pension Plan” has the meaning set forth in Section 3.14.  

ARTICLE II  

PURCHASE AND SALE OF TRANSFERRED SHARES  

2.1 Purchase and Sale of Transferred Shares. Upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement and

[...]

Vodafone shall be jointly and severally liable to Verizon for any default by Seller in performing its obligations under this clause.  

2.2 Consideration for Transferred Shares.  

(a) Upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement and pursuant to the Transaction, at the Closing, 
Verizon shall:  

(i) pay to Seller an amount in cash equal to (A) Fifty-Eight Billion Eight Hundred Eighty-Six Million Dollars 
($58,886,000,000), plus (B) if so elected by Verizon pursuant to Section 2.2(b), the Cash Election Amount, plus (C) unless 
the failure to consummate the Closing prior to May 1, 2014 results from a breach by Vodafone or Seller of this Agreement, 
an amount equal to the Cash Flow Adjustment Amount, if any (collectively, the “Cash Consideration”);